
 

ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1219 By: Crutchfield and Rabon of 

the Senate 

 

    and 

 

   Benge and Newport of the 

House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department; requiring and authorizing 

certain transfer; stating purpose; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  The Director of State Finance shall transfer the sum 

of Two Million Two Hundred Eighty-nine Thousand Seven Hundred 

Thirty-four Dollars ($2,289,734.00) from the Rural Economic Action 

Plan Water Projects Fund from the gross production tax, as 

apportioned by Section 1004 of Title 68 of the Oklahoma Statutes, to 

the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department Revolving Fund, for 

the purposes of addressing environmental, sewage, plumbing, water 

infrastructure issues, and conservation planning in the Oklahoma 

State Parks.  The funds shall be expended according to the approved 

priority environmental needs list set by the Oklahoma Tourism and 

Recreation Department. 

 

SECTION 2.  The Director of State Finance shall transfer the sum 

of Ninety-nine Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-four Dollars ($99,554.00) 

from the Rural Economic Action Plan Water Projects Fund from the 

gross production tax, as apportioned by Section 1004 of Title 68 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes, to the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department Revolving Fund, for the purposes of administering the 

duties imposed by law for distribution to the multicounty 

organizations. 

 

SECTION 3.  The appropriations provided for in Sections 1 and 2 

of this act shall be exempt from the expenditure limitations in 

Section 5 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1122 of the 1st Session of the 

50th Oklahoma Legislature. 

 

SECTION 4.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the Senate the 10th day of May, 2006. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of April, 2006. 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 


